-

L)

Rule 2 33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Name of Company Company number
J R Cookson (Holdings) Limited 04215448

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery 1617 of 2010
Division, Leeds District Registry

(2) Insert full name(s}and  We, (a) Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds LS1
address(es)of 537 and Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds LS1 2JZ

admunistrator(s)
attach a copy of our proposals n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 24 September 2010

gnes /\/

Joint / Admmistrators

(b) Insert date

(IP Numberg 91 8{5 and 9172)
Dated 9—[—! { 9 | =)
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information 1n Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies Sth Floor, Bond Court, Leeds LS1 2]Z
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel 0113 244 0044
to searchers of the public record
Fax Number 0113 244 5820 DX Number
When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Regastrar of Compantes at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carddf
*AXZNNO15*
Al7 07/10/2010 187

COMPANIES HOUSE




Bob Maxwell and Rob Sadler were appointed as joint
administrators on 3 August 2010

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal habihty

J R Cookson (Holdings) Limited (In
Administration)

Statement of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving
the pumpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

The joint administrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
advising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person

for any purpose whatsoever




Contents

1 Interpretation

2 Statutory information

3 Details of appointment of administrators

4 Circumstances giving nse to the appointment of admimistrators

5 Statement of affairs

6 The admimistration penod

7 The joint adrministrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration

8 Conclusion
Appendices

1 Joint admirustrators’ account of receipts and payments,
incorporating estimated outcome for creditors

2 Joint administrators’ tme costs and expenses




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number
Company registered office
Former registered office
Principal business activities

Directors and details of shares held In
the Company

Company Secretary and detals of the
shares held in Company

Auditors
Share capital

Shareholders

J R Cookson (Holdings) Limited

11 May 2001

04215448

9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ

14A Longbow Close, Bradley, Huddersfield, HD2 1GQ

Holding Company
Name Shareholding

Joseph Richard Cookson 100
West Lodge

New Hay Road

Fixby

West Yorkshire

HD2 2EJ

Richard Anthony King Nil
The Cross

Johns Lane

Blackley

Elland

West Yorkshire

HX5 0TQ

Name: Shareholding

Karen Lesley Dews Nil
24 Meadowcroft

Honley

Holmfirth

West Yorkshire

HD9 6GJ

Baker Tilly, 2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds, LS1 4HG
203 £1 Ordinary Shares

Joseph Richard Cookson, West Lodge, New Hay Read, Fixby,
West Yorkshire, HD2 2EJ




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of joint admmistrators Robert AH Maxwell, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 24Z
and Rob Sadler, a Licensed Insolvency Practiioner of Begbies
Traynor {Centrai) LLP, Sth Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ

Date of administrators’ appamntment 3 August 2010

Court. High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds Distnct Registry
Court Case Number 1617 of 2010

Persons making appointment / The Company's directors

apphcation

Acts of the joint administrators The joint admimistrators act as officers of the court and as agents

of the Company without personal lability Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an admunstrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrater from time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Councit

Proceedings Regulaton (EC) No. 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulaton

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows
“3 (1)  The admimstrator of a company must perform his functions wath the objective of-

(a)  rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b} acheving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be lkely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

{c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

{2)  Subject io sub-paragraph (4), the admmistrator of a company must perform his functions i the
interests of the company's creditors as a whole

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the obtective specified in sub-paragraph
(1){a) unless he thinks either-

(a) thatit s not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole

(4)  The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1){c) only -




(@  he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve erther of the obyectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and (b), and

(b)  he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole ”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated in 2001 as a holding company for vanous other entties and has never
traded

Following the downtum in the property market the Company has struggled in ine with its assosciated
companies

Following discussions with Begbies Traynor regarding the financial positon of the Company and its
associated companies it was determined that the Company was Insolvent and after discussions with the
Company's directors it was resclved that in order to protect the value of the Company's assets, the
appointment of joint administrators would be made under paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Formal notices have been sent to the Company's director requesting submission of a statement of the
Company's affarrs as at the date of the appointment of the joint administrators To date no statement of
affairs has been provided However, the director has advised he i1s in the process of drafting the Statement
of Affars and the joint administrators have agreed to an extension of the time frame for him to complete this

In these circumstances, Rule 2 33(2)) dictates that we must provide detatls of the financtal position of the
Company at the latest practicable date (which must, unless the court otherwise orders, be a date not earier
than that en which the Company entered administration), a hist of the Company’s creditors including their
names, addresses and detalls of thewr debts, including any secunty held A list of the known Company
creditors 1s attached

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
Attached at Appendix 1 i1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
3 August 2010 to 24 September 2010 To date there have been no recelpts or payments

Contract debts

According 1o the Company’s books and records, there 1s approximately £70,000 of book debts outstanding
from associated companies The joint administrators do not expect to realise any monies in respect of these
debts as the associated companies are insolvent




7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS FOR
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified In paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report.

It 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph 3(1){a) and
3(1)(b), and consequently the most appropnate objective to pursue in this case 1s that specified In sub-
paragraph 3(1)(c), namely realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors We furthermore consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessanly harm the
interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole

Proposals
The joint administrators propese that

1) The Joint admimsstrators will seek to agree creditors’ claims generally

2) The joint administrators will, If they see fit, make an application pursuant to paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the permission of the Court to make a payment by way
of a distnbution fo all or any creditors where such distnbution 1s considered to be in the best interests
of creditors as a whole

3) The Company shall remain in admmistration for such penod as the joint administrators deem
necessary and appropnate

4) If necessary, the joint administrators shall have the authonty to apply to Court for an extension of the
durabon of the administration for a penod of up to six months (in accordance with the provisions of
Schedule B1 paragraph 76(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986)

5) In the event that the joint admiristrators are of the view that it 1s appropnate for the Company to
move from administration into hguidation, the joint administrators be authorised to take steps to place
the Company into creditors voluntary iquidation as detailed in the ‘Exit rom Administration’ section

tn the main body of the report

6) In the event that the Company moves to Liquidation the Joint Administrators be appointed as Joint
Liguidators

7 If the joint administrators consider that there wall be no distnbution to unsecured creditors, and if they

also consider that an exit from adnmunistration into lquidaton s not appropnate, then the joint
administrators be authonsed to take the necessary procedural steps to bnng about the end of the
admimistration and move the Company into dissoluton pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act For more details of this procedure, please refer to the ‘Exit from Administration’ section in
the main body of the report.

8) Upon the Company ether proceeding nto hquidation or disselution as set out above, the joint
administrators discharge from liabilty, pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect
fourteen days following erther the Company entenng into liquidation or filng the Notice moving from
adrministration to dissolution

9) For the purposes of Rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the joint admimstrators’
remunerahon be fixed on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time properly
spent in the course of the administration and that, subject to full disclosure to creditors in accordance

-5-




with Staternent of insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insalvency Committee on behalf of the
administrators’ licensing bodies, they may draw their remuneration on account as and when funds
perut

10) The joint admiristrators propose that disbursemnents, mcluding disbursements for services provided
by ther firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be
charged in accordance with therr firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 2. These
disbursements will be dentified by the administrators and subject to the approval of those
responsible for determining the basis of the administrators' remuneration

11) Begbtes Traynor's costs and expenses relating to planning and acceptance of the appointment be
treated as an expense of the administration (albeit incurred pnor to the date of appointment) and
calculated by reference to the charge out rates in Appendix 2 hereto

12) The joint administrators shall have authonty to sanction and agree the fees of any solicitors, quantity
surveyors or simitar agents by reference to the time given by such agents and their staff, in attending
to matters ansing in the administration

13) Without prejudice to the provisions of Section 14 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the jomnt administrators
rmay carry out all other acts that they may consider to be incidental to the proposals above n order 1o
assist i therr achievement of the stated purposes of the administraton order or any vanation
thereto

Exit from Administration

Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors  Consequently, as soon as we are sahsfied that we have fully discharged
our duttes as administrators and that the purpose of the administratton has been fully achieved, we propose
to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the
registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissclution of the company

Creditor’s Voluntary Liquidation

The outcome as regards creditors will be dependant upon the avallability of any surplus from the assets after
costs of realisation and payment of preferential creditors and the floating charge holder, the Bank As stated
previously, we believe a surplus is very unlikely

However as administrators we do not have a general power to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors and
may only do so If the court gives permisston It 1s considered that the court wall only grant such permission in
exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distnbutions to unsecured creditors In a
voluntary liquidation i1s inappropnate  Additionally there may be matters for enquiry conceming a company’s
affairs which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with
by a hquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our dutes as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we may to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a.notice sent to the Registrar of .
Companies, our appomntment as admiristrators shall cease to have effect and the company will automatically
be placed into creditors voluntary liguidation Paragraph 83(7) provides

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be
(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescnbed manner and within the

prescnbed penod, or
-6-




(b) if no person 1s nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirn that as part of our proposals we seek nomination as hquidators in the subsequent winding up of
the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that the
nomunation 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved The
appomtment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the crediter's approval, with or without
modification, of the administrators’ proposals

It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by the joint hquidators 1s to be dene by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office

Extending the Administration

it may transpire that it 1s not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of the date of
our appontment. In particular, this situation will anse If we are not able to conclude the sale of the Company’s
freehold / long leasehold property Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appomntment
of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the pencd of one year beginning with the date on
which 1t takes effect. However, the administrator's term of office may be extended erther by court order for a
specified penod or by consent of the creditors for a specified pencd not exceeding six months It may
therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the penod of
the administration for up to a further six months following the anniversary of our appointment in order to
ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net properly available for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as t exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be avalable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assefs) The floating charge
holder may not parhicipate in the distnbution of the prescnibed part of the Company’s net property The
prescnbed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

m] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

=] 20% of net property thereatter; and
o Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An admunistrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

o the net properiy 1s less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescrnbed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Sechion 176A(3)) or

0 he applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the proviston shall not apply (Section
176A(5))

Rule 2 33 of the Rules requires that our proposals for achieving the purpese of the administration shall
include, to the best of our knowledge and belef, an estmate of the value of the prescribed part and an
eshmate of the value of the Company’s net property In this instance we estmate the value of the Company’s
net property 1s nil and hence the prescnbed part will be nil

On present information we confinm that it is not our intention to make an agplication’to court under secton
176A(5) However we reserve our position generally in this regard should circumstances matenally change




Admunistrators' Remuneration

The joint administrators propose above that the basis of ther remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the
Rules by reference to the time properly given by them (as adminustrators) and the vanous grades of their staff
calculated at the prevaling hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in atiending to matters ansing in the
administration

These proposals contain a statement by the adminstrators, 1 accordance wih paragraph 52{1)(b) of
Schedule BT to the Act, that they consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 178A(2)(a) of the Act. It 1s also considered
that there will be no monies avalable to preferential creditors In these circumstances, 1t 1s for each secured
creditor of the Company to determine the basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration under Rule 2 106 of
the Rules

In the absence of an nitial meeting of creditors (see section 8 Conclusion, below) and the estabhishment of a
creditors’ committee, the joint administrators' remuneration 1s fixed by the approval of the secured creditors in
accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)

Appendix 3 sets out the administrators’ firm's hourly charge out rates and the tme that they and therr staff
have spent in attending to matters ansing in the administration since appointment.

Administrators’ disbursements

The joint administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by their
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance
with therr firms policy, detals of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by
the administrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the
adminustrators’ remuneration

8. CONCLUSION

The Joint administrators presently consider that the Company has msufficient property to enable a distnbutton
to be made to unsecured creditors {other than by wvirtue of sechion 176A(2)(a)

In these circumstances the obligation to summon an mitial meeting of the Company’s creditors to consider
the joint administrators' proposals i1s disapplied by paragraph 52(1) The joint administrators are therefore not
empowered to summon such a meeting unless creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, requisition such a meeting Any such requisiton must be in the prescnbed manner in
accordance with Rule 2 37 and be made within 12 days of the date on which the administrators’ statement of
proposals 1s sent out The expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a credrtor shall
be paid by that person, who shall deposit with the administrators secunty for therr payment  If no such
meeting is held, then by Rule 2 33(5), the joint administrators’ proposals are deemed to have been approved
by the creditors

In the absence of an initral creditors’ meeting we will report on progress again approximately six months after
the commencement of th rministration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner

ROBERT AH MAXWELL
Joint Administrator

Date 24 Septermnber 2010




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS'
ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND

PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 3 AUGUST 2010 to 24

SEPTEMBER 2010
Estimated to
realise per
Statement of
Affairs Total
£ £
RECEIPTS
Nil
PAYMENTS
Balance

Represented by:

Bank 1 cumrent

* Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT




APPENDIX 2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be nohfied o any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’' committee, details of time incured and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of insofvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee cn behalf of the administrators' icensing bodies

Total tme spent to on this assignment amounts to 15 7 hours at an average composite rate of £135 per hour
resulting in total tme costs to of £2,122

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information on time costs and expenses are
set out

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for recharging expenses

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLF's charge-out rates

O Narratve summary of hime costs incurred

O  Table of ime spent and charge-out value

In addition a copy of A Creditors’ Guide fo Administrators’ Fees s avalable on request.
Alternatively, the guide can be downloaded from our website www begbres-traynor com
via the “Corporate Recovery and Insolvency” link in the “Quick Links® box on the left hand
side of the homepage From there please follow the “Creditor” link which will take you to
the appropnate page where the Guide can be found at the end




PCV1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practtioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent In dealing with the case It also appltes where further information 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a tme cost basis Best practice guu:iance1 requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciiies provided by the firm Best
practice guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of
how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibilty for the admirustration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as 1t allows himv/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carmed out at the appropriate
level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate therr tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that time which is detarled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

O Category T disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supphers invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are ncurred

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which nclude an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reascnable method of calculation

{A)  The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

e Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held In storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of nsolvency office holders in England & Wales
Ibid 1




» Asset appraisal and disposal services provided by BTG Asset Consulting, a
dvision of BTG Consulting LLP, which 1s part of Begbies Traynor Group plc Asset
appraisal and disposal costs are charged at £125 per hour and are reclamed
form asset realisations of the Company

= Inaddition to the 2 categones referred o above, best practice guidance indicates
that where payments are made to outside parties in which the office holder or his
firn or any associate has an interest these should be treated as Category 2
disbursements

(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged fo the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the tem satisfies the
test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement

s Telephone and facsimile
* Pnnting and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 15 a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condittons The rates applying to the
Leeds Bond Court office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 July 2008 -
until further notice

Regional
Pariner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Tramnee Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not
charged to cases but 1s camed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time I1s spent at
one time on a case IS a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded i units 6 muinute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME J R COOKSON (HOLDINGDS) LIMITED

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Bob Maxwell and Rob Sadler

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 3 August 2010

1

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

21

22

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the ime costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
There 1s no property held by the Company

Anticipated return to creditors
At this stage we do not anticipate a retum to the unsecured creditors of the Company

Time costs analysis

An analysis of tme costs incurred between 3 August 2010 and 24 September 2010 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
followang their appointment only

Approval of fees
We have yet to seek approval from the secured charge holder with regards to the basis on which
we may draw our fees

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
We have yet to seek the approval from the secured charge holder with regards to drawing any
disbursements incurred

Other professionals employed & their costs
We have instructed Eversheds LLP to provide legal advice and assistance throughout the
Administration penod

To date we have not instructed an agent to assist with the disposal of assets

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by ofﬁce

holders is aftached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2




00 001 00 0€1 00 091

D B - 0£9 zs o'l - - -

0L Sl - 0£9 oo 006 - - -
00 0¥ 050'1 0S4 - 05T - 00 s - - -
st 601 TET T T - 0B 1 G0 - - - -
00 0¥ 0r8 069 - 00z - 0od . - -
ajes Aunoy | 3380 awny | sinoy oy yoddng Jcjensinupy Loleasiviupy |iojessiuwpy | sebeuepy ebeuepy labeuepy 018G Jauyed

abesany Jolunp I0IUBg JUEISISSY 101Uy
SINOH

BJEP 0] UMBIP S30) [R10]

3 a1ed Aunoy abriaay

apeub eys Aq 3500 swn |20
apesb yeis Aq sunay je30)

BYIO
uonebinn

xel

sfunaay

sIayeWw 19410

B3RIULLCD SIONPAIT

53410

painodag

sioypasr)

Buipeu

Buipea)

sjasse Aued pay 1 /epi] JO uoqualeY
S3{es Jasse pue ssawsng ‘Auadold
Hona3){05 198q

§19sSe JO uopESI|esy
suoieByssam pue yaao

suonebpsonuj

sJejje jo JuSwWaie)s pue Buodes AloymElS

Bunjueq pue uonENSIILIPY
Buiuue|d ased pue Juauuoddy

Buiuue)d pue uopensiutwpy

spein yers

0102 Jequialdag ¥Z 0} 0102 1snbny ¢ wouy pousd ayy o) $i1SAgUE 51500 oL 1

paywiry {sBurpjod) uosyo0o M




0LOZ JBA DS Sdi

1 Jo | abed

.mzamcm_w

8¢°08v'6E1 . Bujjjeio) seyug ¢}
0S 2€1'21 D.L0 GXH 3JYsHI0A 1SaAA ‘puela ‘foior|g ‘BueT s,uyop ‘ssoln) syl aduRui{ 9)210d107) UBIAA Q0MD
82 66 d38 G14M ‘ebpasianr ‘sue yed aleH 's|in Yed 8l1el aneyel 0019
00 0St g9 €LIN ‘suA| uodn sjseomaN “ued YUoN A P (in) ebeg «  zoso
8E €66 MULE BQH 'SJ1YSHIOA 1S9M 'URHWIOH ‘Peoy ProYsIeppnH ‘sl abpug Syepews  L0SD
82 296'0L 091 ZAH 'pieysiappny ‘Aelpelg ‘yied Ssauisng auluusy ‘as0|n moqbuo vir| py] Buipes] suoispueg 00SD
EFO0LL'OL 8VG 1S UIYSHIOA ISIAN 'SPERT ‘MOY died | UosE Juasud 0040
SZTSYS'e Xav LS 'saysiiag ‘ybno|s ‘peoy uleg 0oz paywnr 2o 1 000D
AQZ 844 ‘piojpeig 'speled
000 Asllep ‘anua) sauisng sweyueg |16} ‘61 BJINS ‘SUONNIOS |BUOISSB)OIL UBARID 0/ ypos ybuig yluerey 00MD
00 1L9£'68 ISP ZLNG 'xassng jsap 'Buiypop, ‘peoy uolbuiieg ‘ssnoH abpug voiburng DYWH 00HD
£881€Z 828 G187 'spea7 “Wed adioy), 'Aep Aimuad pLe¢ g asng 0040
00 00¢ XVE 157 'spaa ‘aoe|d pIojXQ ¢ ‘siaquiey) eiuepug 'sIojo0g elueyUg SIOJDNOS UOUE() 0009
RS ELL'L OHP 197 'spaaT ‘Aenp) |leYSIUM Z Ay teveg L0do
G2889'2 dri LQH "BUYSHIOA ISapA ‘prayssappnH ‘alenbg 861099 18 pi shajwelg 004D
3 SSaIppy aweN Aoy

SJ0}Ipal) >:mano -9
papwig (sBuipjoy) uosyoon y
d711 (lenuag) Joukes) saigbag




